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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overall Q2 sentiment was broadly stable relative to Q1, with a few modest signs of continued improvement in the
first half of 2023 compared with the second half of 2022.

a

The survey was conducted between 5 and 28 April. 77 key
contacts at member firms participated, with a broad range of
market participants, reflecting the CREFCE membership profile.

Views on overall market conditions have remained flat
relative to Q1 2023. It is probably too early to say that sentiment
about market conditions has turned. However, the past 2
quarters saw a sharp decline in the % of negative views (from
85% in Q4 2022 to 50% in Q2 2023). Views on the Irish market
were similar to those for the UK, but much more negative than for
the rest of Europe.

Views on pricing and lending terms have remained more
positive that other market indicators.

Although still positive, views on financial covenants have
continued the downward trend seen in Q1 relative to previous
quarters. Opinion on both LTVs and ICRs has remained stable
relative to Q1 with the proportion of ‘no change’ increasing
steadily. Views on financial covenants across markets were
broadly aligned.

Negative sentiment about macro-environmental indicators
has been reducing for the past two quarters. Sentiment about
the political & economic environment has stabilised. Perceptions
of real estate fundamentals remained negative overall, but
showed a continued improvement relative to the end of 2022.
Other than views on the political environment, perceptions of the
UK macro environment were worse than for Ireland and the rest
of Europe.

O Most sectors have seen a recovery in sentiment in the past 2

quarters relative to the end of 2022, negative sentiment has
persisted for retail and offices, especially for the latter with
very high ‘negatives’ (73% in Q2 2023). For the second
consecutive quarter, sentiment about the office sector is
more negative than for other sectors. Views on logistics have
stabilised, whilst those on accommodation-based sectors have
continued to be positive. Other than Irish retail, UK alternatives
and European hospitality, views of sectors across jurisdictions
were broadly aligned.

Views on CRE debt relative to most of the other competing
asset classes have improved materially over the past 2 quarters
compared with Q4 2022. In Q2, CRE debt was perceived as
increasingly more attractive than direct real estate or listed
real estate.

Debt funds continued to be perceived as the lending platforms
with better growth prospects in the current environment.

Views on risk return expectations have not changed much
relative to Q1, although the long term trend relative to 2022
points to de-risking.

Although uncertainty and slow market dynamics have been
highlighted in Q2, a few more participants have expressed
cautious optimism and potential for opportunities for certain
real estate investors and lending platforms
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NEW
CHANGES TO THE SURVEY

O This quarter, the survey was expanded to include
for some of the questions a breakdown by market:

1. UK;
2. lreland; and,
3. Continental Europe ex UK & Ireland

O This will enable our growing membership in the
domestic Irish market to track the market.

O The effect of this change to the survey means that
this analysis now includes:

O All Markets Weighted Average for all indices
and metrics — previous historic data has also
been rebased for consistency

0 UK and Continental Europe time series
where they previously were part of the survey

0 New data points starting this quarter for:
0 Ireland for all indices and metrics

0 UK and Continental Europe for a few
metrics

O The make up of weighted averages varies by
questions answered, but in general, the break
down is:

QO c. 70 participants were able to answer
questions relating to the UK

O c. 30 participants were able to answer
questions relating to Ireland

QO c. 45 participants were able to answer
questions relating to Continental Europe.
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PARTICIPANTS

The profile of participants has been fairly consistent quarter on quarter.

Number of Participants
66 69 65 77

Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2'283

m Other
Landlord/borrower
m Adviser/service provider
m Investor/Participations in loans

m Principal/originator/direct lender

Commercial bank
Investment bank
m Insurance company

m Standalone debt
investment platform

Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1 '23 Q2 '23

m Debt fund
Q3'22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2 '23
Where is Head Office located?
m Other
m Asia

North America
m Europe ex UK

m UK
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Sentiment Indices

See appendix for Sentiment Index methodology
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SENTIMENT INDEX — MARKET CONDITIONS

Views on overall market conditions have remained flat relative to Q1 2023. Views on the Irish market were similar to @
those for the UK, but much more negative than for the rest of Europe.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — MARKET CONDITIONS

Views on pricing and lending terms have remained more positive that other market indicators. Views on the Irish @
market were broadly aligned to other markets.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — FINANCIAL COVENANTS*

Although still positive, views on financial covenants have continued the downward trend seen in Q1 relative to @
previous quarters. Views on financial covenants in the Irish market were broadly aligned to those on other markets.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — MACRO-ENVIRONMENT*

Views on the political & economic environment have stabilised. Perceptions of real estate fundamentals remained
negative overall, but showing a continued improvement relative to the end of 2022.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — MACRO-ENVIRONMENT Q2 2023 BY MARKET

Other than views on the political environment, perceptions of the UK macro environment are worse than for Ireland @
and the rest of Europe.
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SENTIMENT INDICES - MARKET CONDITIONS VS POLITICAL-ECONOMIC CONTEXT

Sentiment about overall market conditions is closely aligned with sentiment about the wider political and economic
landscape and influenced by geo-political events.

2.0
1.6 New UK PM Johnson wins UK . . .
election to ‘get Brexit done’; UK 1st waves of Covid vaccinations Signals of inflation
1.2 market sentiment is boosted & reopening of economies leads & forecasts of
to recovery in sentiment recession

\, . Concerns over energy, cost of

0.8 \ living crisis, inflation & rising
interest rates

0.4 UK leadership change process

‘Disas-Truss’ 49 days

0.0

-0.4

0.8 Covid-19 further .
. lockdowns in UK Yo Signals that
-7 oS and Europe interest rate
-1.2 .7 hikes will
taper
1.6 \ J New PM in
o ! L ) , UK
Difficult Brexit negotiations vy
20 under UK PM May affecting ¥ Covid-19 1st lockdowns across
UK vs Europe market Europe & rest of World Russia invades Ukraine (a few weeks
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SENTIMENT INDEX — REAL ESTATE SECTORS*

For the second consecutive quarter, sentiment about the office sector is more negative than for other sectors.
Views on logistics have stabilised, whilst those on accommodation-based sectors have continued to be positive.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — REAL ESTATE SECTORS Q2 2023 BY MARKET

Other than Irish retail, UK alternatives and European hospitality, views of sectors across jurisdictions were broadly

aligned.
Offices Retail Industrial / Logistics
I &= |
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SENTIMENT INDEX — REAL ESTATE DEBT VS. OTHER ASSET CLASSES

CRE debt was perceived as increasingly more attractive than direct real estate or listed real estate.
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SENTIMENT INDEX — GROWTH PROSPECTS FOR KEY MARKET PARTICIPANTS

Debt funds continued to be perceived as the lending platforms with better growth prospects in the current
environment.
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RISK-ADJUSTED RETURNS EXPECTATIONS

Views on risk return expectations have not changed much relative to Q1, although the long term trend relative to @
2022 points to a sharp de-risking approach.
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Rolling T-year Results
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MARKET CONDITIONS: ALL MARKETS*

It is probably too early to say that sentiment about market conditions has turned. However, the past 2 quarters saw @
a sharp decline in the % of negative views (from 85% in Q4 2022 to 50% in Q2 2023).
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e v - N e - _ ™\
olume of New Business Resilience of existing loans
| 03722 Q422 Q123 Q228 against covenants
' o, 0, o, O,
Q2'23 39% 23% | 23% | Q2'23 l 56% 33% 60/1>
4 Margins A
Q1'23 36% 32% 19% Q1'23 58% 25% 704
as'22 EE 43% 139485 Q2'23 |24% 33% [ 84% Q422 59% 129
a3'22 G2 48% 25% 15%]] Q1'23 |18% 33% [88% Q3'22 I 88% 52% 3%
\ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 1000/0) Q4'22 29% 6% 36% \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 1000@
Q3'22 E82% 14% 86%
* Weighted average of all \_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 1000@

responses by market
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MARKET CONDITIONS: UK

The decline in negative views was observed in views on the UK market.

Question 1

From a lending perspective, how would you assess debt market conditions in the UK today?

B Significantly worse
[C] Moderately worse
[C] No change

[ Moderately better
B Significantly better
[ Don’t know

4 Liquidity of capital
Q2'23 38%
Q1'23 34%

16%| 30%

18% | 26% |

Q4'22 52% 2%

Q3'22 62% 24% 3%

\ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100°/y
4 Volume of New Business )
Q02'23 REEA 3i% " 229 W28%
Q1'23 87%  29% |18%
Q4'22 45% 41% 8%]
a3'2 K 54% 21% 18%]

0%

-

20% 40% 60% 80% 100"}

-

/
0% 488
14%
68%

Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1 '23 Q2 '23

Overall UK

7o
35%

-

Lending Terms h
Q2'23 | 27% 38% 27% 3
Q1'23 | 25% | 21% [[1142%

Q422 [IRA 81% 9% 85%

Q4'22 25% 3% 31%

Q3'22 E81% 13% 1 40% I

.

4 Margins )
Q2'23 | 22%  33% 36% B
Q1'23 |21% 30% [80%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100"/9

Q3'22 | 84% | 28% [[27%
\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
4 Resilience of existing loans N
. against covenants
Q2'23 55% 32% 10%
Q1'23 B 57% 22% 8%
Q4'22 56% 84
Q3'22 . 38% 51% 3%
\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% /
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MARKET CONDITIONS: IRELAND

In Q2 2023, negative views on the Irish market outweighed positive views (50% vs 18%).

Question 2

_ _ o M Significantly worse  [Z] Moderately better
From a lending perspective, how would you assess debt market conditions in Ireland today?

[[] Moderately worse [ Significantly better

[C] No change [ Don’t know
4 Overall Ireland )
4 Liquidity of capital ) 4 Lending Terms )
Q2'23 & 54% 18% 18% Q2'23  26% 48% 19% &%

\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%/ \_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% /

4 Volume of New Business ) Q2 '23 4 Resilience of existing loans )
\_ Y. against covenants
4 Margins h o
Q2'23 F& 54% 25% 119 Q2'23 73% 030, W7

Q2'23  26% 44% 19%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100°/y

-

U 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%/

\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

S

D)
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MARKET CONDITIONS: EUROPE EX-UK & IRELAND

Views on Continental Europe also showed a decline in negative sentiment, although the level of ‘significantly worse’
views has been far lower than for the UK at the end of 2022.

Question 3 M Significantly worse  [[] Moderately better
From a lending perspective, how would you assess debt market conditions in Europe ex UK & ] Moderately worse M Significantly better

Ireland today? [] No change [I] Don't know

4 Overall Continental Europe (ex-UK & Ireland) )

4 Liquidity of capital ) ; ; ; 4 Lending Terms )
A ,
Q2'23 R ' 6% . 12% Q2'23 [27%) 38% [JETAEQ
12 [ EEe % e Q1'23 | 25%  21% [ 42% 18
Q4'22 52% 2% 2 Q4'22 [EEA 81% o NEs%R
51%

Q3'22 62% 24%3% Q3'22 |184% " 28% [NETNY
\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%f

4 Volume of New Business )

4 Resilience of existing loans )

N Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1 '23 Q2 '23 y against covenants

a2'23 [ 81% 22% [[28% ,

- . ~ Q2'23 L0 65% 32% 10%
Q1'23 87% | 29% [ig% Margins Q123 g0 57% 2.. 89
Q4'22 41% 8%2‘I> Q2'23 22% 33% 36% z Q4'22 56% 8%
Q3'22 JPIE4% 21% 1894 Q1'23 |21% 30% [ 80% Q3'22 F88% 51% 3%
\___ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%/ Q4'22 B 25%3% 81% \_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Q3'2 [781% 139 140% IR

\ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%) * NB. ‘Don’t know’ responses have been excluded as
they seemed disproportionately high
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FINANCIAL COVENANTS: LTVs

Views on LTVs have remained stable relative to Q1 with the proportion of ‘no change’increasing steadily.

KL\II markets*

- 45%
° 20% 32%

)

Question 4 M Increasing

LTV For New loans, do you L1 No change

think LTVs are: B Decreasing

[ Don’t know

UK N
0% l 14%| 29%|

\ @322 Q422 Q123 Q223 y

(Europe Ex-UK & Ireland ™\
42% l 29% | 35% |

\ Q3722 Q422 Q1'23 Q2'23 )

Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1 '23 Q2 '23

k * Weighted average of all responses by market j
/Ireland h
\ Q2 '23

‘ =

= [ turope

—
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FINANCIAL COVENANTS: ICRs

Views on ICRs have also been stable relative to Q1.

\ Question 5 B Less demanding
uestion
No ch
/A" markets* For New loans, do you [C] No change |
think ICRs are: B More demanding
[ Don't know

45°/.| 23./.I 42°/.I 4%

Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1 '23 Q2 '23

k * Weighted average of all responses by market

40%| O%I 39%|

\_ Q3'22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2'23 -/

AN

/Ireland 4 Europe Ex-UK & Ireland )
S84 | 28%|
\ Q2 '23 / \__Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2 '23 y,
- ]
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REAL ESTATE SECTORS: ALL MARKETS*

Most sectors have seen a recovery in sentiment in the past 2 quarters relative to the end of 2022, negative
sentiment has persisted for retail and offices, especially for the latter with very high ‘negatives’ (73% in Q2 2023).

Questions 9, 10 & 11

From the perspective of your business or the
business area in which you operate, how
optimistic/pessimistic are you about
fundamentals in the following segments in the
UK, in Ireland and In Europe ex UK &

Ireland?

4 Offices )
Q223 57% 15%11%4
Q123 48% 21% 124
Q4 22 60% 22% 6%
Q322 [82% 42%  [15%

\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% )
4 Retail )
Q2'23 FR 1 87% 39% 124
Q123 31% 38% (8%
Q4 22 52% 1893
Q322 30% 49% 6%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%/

4 Industrial/Logistics N\( Student Accommodation )
Q2 '23 i 18% 41% 33% ﬁ Q223 4% 32% 48% 3%
Q1'23 g/ 48% 31% [19% Q123 4% 36% 46%  [EEZ
Q4 22 46% 29%:8%E% Q422 9% 46% 37% §
Q3 '22 39% 38% 12% Q3'22 10%  50% 35% g

\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% J \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%/

4 PRS/BTR [ Alternatives )

Q2'23 5%  42% 38% W7
Q2'23 7% 32% 48% ’ ’ - &
! O, o, (o) O,
Q123 B% 35% 47% g Q1'23 9% 31% 45% 2%
Q4 -22 I150/° 46°/o 320/0 i Q4 '22 I 24°/o 37‘% 32°/o ﬁ
Q322 Ji8%  48% 25% Q322 B%  53% 25%
\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% J \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% )
4 Hospitality ) E Significantly pessimistic
. Moderately pessimistic
Q2'23 14% 34% 45% g 1 No change
Q1 23 E 239, 39% 329, I [ Moderately optimistic
M Significantly optimistic
Q422 B} 58% 20% 184 [ Don't know
Q322 5 33% 29% [128% ﬁ * Weighted average of all responses by
\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% / market
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REAL ESTATE SECTORS: Q2 2023 BY MARKET

Distribution of views across jurisdictions are very similar for each of the sectors.

UK IRELAND EUROPE EX UK & IRELAND

16% 59% 10948% 21% 47% 21% 9% 3% 62% 17%9%

OFFICES - 4 - 'I ° e
| 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% | | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% | | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

RETAIL P 31% 41% 0% o 89% | 30 [21%]] g 48% 43% 9%
| 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% | | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% ) | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

INDUSTRIAL/ J20% 35% 35% 6%  52% 27% |17 43% 34% §

LOGISTICS
L 0°/o 200/0 400/0 60°/o 80°/o 1000/0 L 0°/o 20°/o 40°/o 60°/o 800/0 100°/o L 0°/o 20°/o 40°/o 60°/o 80°/o 100°/o
o o o 0 16% 34% 41% DY 15% 41% 39%
HOSPITALITY E S0% 50% % B
L OO/O 200/0 400/0 600/0 800/0 1000/0 L 00/0 200/0 400/0 600/0 800/0 1000/0 L OO/O 200/0 400/0 600/0 800/0 1000/0
BTR/ PRS / MULTI- 6% 30% 46% 3% 34% 53% 2 18% 34% 49% §
FAMILY 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% | | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% | | 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
STUDENT 4% 26% 47% 3%, 41% 47% 0o/ 5% 36% 50% W
ACCOMMODATION o o o o o o
L 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% ) 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% J [ 07 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
ALTERNATIVES 4% 33% 40% 7% 59% 28% R 5%  48% 43% g
(0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% } (0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%J) (0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B Significantly worse  [[] Moderately worse [ ] Nochange [] Moderately better [l Significantly better ~ [I] Don’t know
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REAL ESTATE DEBT VS. OTHER ASSET CLASSES

Views on CRE debt relative to most of the other competing asset classes have improved materially over the past 2
quarters compared with Q4 2022.

Question 12
What are your risk-adjusted returns expectations from real estate debt over the next 12 months relative to the following asset classes?

4 Sovereign Debt N Other Private Credit N Direct Real Estate )
g
Q2'23 16% 21% 33% %7 Q2'23 |17% 38% 25% Q2 '23 |10%20% 36%
Q1 '23 |18% 28% | 28% Q123 |14% 35% 30% ] Q1 '23 | 24% 17% 29%
Q4 '22 m 31% 11% 19% Q422 19% 21% | 24% a Q422 % 32% 13%13%
Q3 '22 . 18% 12% 30% Q3'22 |14% 32% 23% a Q3'22 ﬂ 24% 16%  27% [G2
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
\_ AN AN .
4 BBB Corporate Bonds ([ Listed Real Estate R =
. s o . . o o Significantly worse
Q223 17% 17% [ 36% Q2'23 |12%20% | 83% I Moderately worse
. : [C] No change
Q123 | 25% ° 24% % Q123 X 28% 21% | 24% [EEA
I S% 30% A ﬂ n 8% A % Kk [ Moderately better
Q4 122 26% 19% [16% 4 a422 R 27% | 18% [16% [ARL M Significantly better
[ Don’t know
Q3 '22 | 18% 18% | 27% Q322 E 29% 14%| 21%

\_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100°/y \_ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100°/y
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GROWTH PROSPECTS OF MARKET PARTICIPANTS

Sentiment has been most positive about debt funds’ origination potential.

Question 13
Where you have a view, do you think that the origination potential of the following types of market participant is worse or better?

4 Commercial Banks Y(  Insurance Companies ([ Pension Funds )
Q223 R 52% 25% 8% Q223 §722% 43% 29% | Q223 [24% 44% 28% |
Q1123 42% 22% [120%]] Q123 P20%  34% 30% Q1'23 A9% 32% 39%

Q422 60% 138% | |Q422 FER 50% 15% 17%] Q4 '22 4% 24% 18%
Q322 ER 63% 15%9% Q322 [79136% 36%  [14%g Q322 || 30% 41%  14%f

\ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100°/y \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%) \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% )
4 Investment Banks ([ Debt Funds ([ CMBS Buyers

Q2123 [0 44% 31% [15%]| Q223 §17% Q223 30% 34% 3%
Q123 39% | 27% [16% Q123 [11946% [ 51% Q123 |BEE 29% " 26% 8%
Q422 JE&B 56%  3%8% Q4'22 N 25% 13%  40% ML Q422 42% 32% 8o
Q0322 EEE 55% 19% 7% Q322 J 20% 26% 38% I Q322 EER 42% 18%2%
\ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100°/y \ 0% 20% 40% 60%  80% 100°)/@ \ 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100(@
B Significantly worse  [[] Moderately worse [ ] Nochange [] Moderately better [l Significantly better ~ [I] Don’t know
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RISK-RETURN PROFILE

Risk return expectations have remained broadly similar in Q2 relative to Q1.

Questions 14-16

Where do you see the most attractive opportunities over the next 3 months, on a scale of 1 to 5, where 1 = low risk and 5 = high risk?

% of participants

N

0% By Type of Asset

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%
1 2 3 4 5
— Q2 23 w— Q1 23 Q4 22 Q3 22

Average
Rating

2.72 2.72 2.63 2.73

Most Attractive risk-adjusted returns by:
Type of asset (Rating: 1=low to 5=high)

Q2'23 14% 24% 15%49
Q1'23 15% 28% 17% 74
Q4'2 20% 25% 15%7%
@3'22 16% 22% 1198%
0% 20%  40% 60% 80% 100%
K 1 2 m3 m4 m5 J

N

By L ion
20% y Locatio

60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%
1 2 3 4 5
— Q2 23 w—Q1 23 Q4 22 cmmmmQ3 22

1.64 1.72 1.44 1.80

Most Attractive risk-adjusted returns by:
Asset Location (Rating:1=low to 5=high)

(. )

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

1%%00 25 —at 23

By Lending Strategy

Ny
1 2 3 4 5
Q4 22 cummm(Q3 22

2.26 2.61 2.16 2.50

Most Attractive risk-adjusted returns by:
Lending Type (Rating:1=low to 5=high)

0223 55% 30%
a1 23 47% 39% 1% 3
Q42 61% 33% 6%
0322 46% 32%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
=3 m4
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QUALITATIVE COMMENTS

Although uncertainty and slow market dynamics have been highlighted in Q2, a few more participants have
expressed cautious optimism and potential for opportunities for certain real estate investors and lending platforms

|I Signifcantly pessimistic

* A huge amount
of uncertainty
and risk

Credit crisis +
recession +
redundant office
and retail + high
decarbonisation
CAPEX +
volume of refi's
needed =
downward
pressure and
opportunities for
the nimble

Morose
Choppy but restless

Very low transactional activity, possibly as a
result of valuations and Environmental
considerations not yet fully priced in

Still cautious

Lingering challenges demanding hard work
and creativity, not full panic.

Volatile but settling

Continuing uncertainty pending stabilisation
of interest rates

Uncertain
Still uncertain

Dead cat bounce, inflation hasn't gone
away, further rate increases likely, no real
prospect of rate cuts in near future, expect
yields to move out as people accept these
rates as new normal

depressed, still waiting for further valuation
adjustments down

worried

Unpredictable and quiet

uncertain but looking for direction
No clear view. Lot of doubts
Uncertain driven by Interest Rates
Feels like a storm is coming

Too volatile

tough

Transient

Quiet and concerned

Rising interest rates are impacting leverage
and cash on cash returns. This in turn is
having a negative impact on investment
yields

Balanced/neutral

Waiting for Godot (or at least for interest rates
to show their true colours).

» Calm

patchy but more initial activity but deals aren't
sticking or landing

A cautious pause from bankers & investors
waiting for interest rates to stabilise.

Polarised - reversionary potential still in favour,
limited income growth assets significantly out
of favour

Herd mentality overwhelming. Better research
& fundamental property analysis will protect
money.

Stagnant

Stalled.

Transitional

Noisy

Concerned and still watching

In development, there is a lot of "wait and see"
Languishing

Delicate and Afraid of its own shadow

Market is stagnant.

Highly selective with liquidity for strong
sponsors and deals but a real struggle for
others

discrimination and granular analysis is key
no business

Markets are in transition. Cap rates still need
to adjust to fundamental change in interest
rates.

Market response to managing loan covenant
issues has been measured with sponsors &
lenders generally working together. Additional
falls in values could test this approach.

* Flight to quality seems inevitable

Significantly optimistic

Current
market
provides great
opportunities
for alternate
lenders

Great
opportunity for
Lenders

Good
opportunity for
the highly
liquid

Seeing deals
with very

Uncertain but good
opportunities

Cautiously optimisti
Challenging, with s
signs
More positive.

Lender and borro!
returning

Cautious optimistic
countered but a nu
challenges

Cautiously optimisti
there to be a windo
opportunity to final \
fundamentally stro strong risk
during general "ris| adjusted
the returns.

Lenders returning k& Etrr%zazlgttggbt
assets / locations g

market | have
can see some light seen.
some opportunities
Whilst not a great
been better in Q1 t
expectations in De
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QUALITATIVE COMMENTS TREND

Relative to Q1, qualitative comments suggest an improving overall snapshot of the market, continuing the QoQ

trend seen in Q1.

A huge amount orose
of uncertainty oppy but restless
and risk ery low transactional activity, possibly as a
sult of valuations and Environmental
onsiderations not yet fully priced in
ill cautious
ngering challenges demanding hard work
d creativity, not full panic.
olatile but settling
Nntinuing uncertainty pending stabilisation
interest rates

Credit crisis +
recession +
redundant office

decarbonisation
CAPEX +
volume of refi's
needed =
downward
pressure and
opportunities for
the nimble

ead cat bounce, inflation hasn't gone

ay, further rate increases likely, no real

ospect of rate cuts in near future, expect
ds to move out as people accept these
tes as new normal

pressed, still waiting for further valuation
djustments down

orried

predictable and quiet

certain but looking for direction

o clear view. Lot of doubts

certain driven by Interest Rates

els like a storm is coming

oo volatile

t and concerned
sing interest rates are impacting leverage
d cash on cash returns. This in turn is
Nng a negative impact on investment

ds

Q1 2023

Q1 2022

Q2 2021
Q1 2021
Q4 2020

Waiting for Godot (or at least for interest rates
to show their true colours).

Calm

patchy but more initial act
sticking or landing

A cautious pause from bankers & investors
waiting for interest rates to stabilise.

Polarised - reversionary potential still in favour,
limited income growth assets significantly out
of favour

Herd mentality overwhelming. Better research
& fundamental property analysis will protect
money.

Stagnant

Stalled.

Transitional

Noisy

Concerned and still watching

In development, there is a lot of "wait and see"
Languishing

Delicate and Afraid of its own shadow

Market is stagnant.

Highly selective with liquidity for strong
sponsors and deals but a real struggle for
others

discrimination and granular analysis is key

no business

Markets are in transition. Cap rates still need
to adjust to fundamental change in interest
rates.

Market response to managing loan covenant
issues has been measured with sponsors &
lenders generally working together. Additional
falls in values could test this approach.

Flight to quality seems inevitable

ity but deals aren't

Current
market
provides great
opportun s
for alternate
lenders

ower appetite Great
opportunity for

tic but Lenders

number of Good
opportunity for

istic. Consider the highly

dow of liquid

ance Seeing deals

rong assets with very

isk off' phase.in strong risk

adjusted

returns.

Probably the

strongest debt

market | have

year, 2023 has seen.
1 that our
December 2022,

g back to core

ht and therefore
s

/

(A

”l'[] E Quarterly Sentiment Survey — Q2 2023



Appendices

1. Methodology for Sentiment Index
2. Data files
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TA.

METHODOLOGY FOR SENTIMENT INDEX

The methodology is based on the ‘Net Promoter Score’” approach

Most of the measures in the survey have a five
point scale (significantly negative,

positive). The methodology for measuring the index

, neutral, , significantly

@ Significantly positive )

The percentage rates of the two ‘extremes’ Neutral/about the same % 0
(significantly negative and significantly positive),
expressed in decimal form, are weighted 200% Moderately negative %1

The percentage rates of the two ‘'moderates’
( and ),

Significantly negative X 2

% rate of participants weighting

T

0.0

1.

expressed in decimal form, are weighted 100%
Sentiment Index = 2a + 1 —
The percentage rate of the 'neutrals’ is weighted where:

0%, so set aside

= proportion of respondents who responded

The 'negatives' are subtracted from the 'pOSiJ[iV@S' = proportion of respondents who responded

a = proportion of respondents who responded significantly positive

z = proportion of respondents who responded significantly negative

A score on the index therefore ranges from -2.0 to 2.0.

Index

D)
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1A. METHODOLOGY FOR SENTIMENT INDEX — FINANCIAL COVENANTS

The methodology is based on the ‘Net Promoter Score’” approach

% rate of participants weighting Index

1.0
|
The financial covenant-relatved measures in the

survey have a three point scale (negative, neutral, Neutral/about the same x O — 0.0
positive). The methodology for measuring the index
is as follows:

« The 'negatives’ are subtracted from the ‘positives’ % 1 I
-1.0

» The percentage rate of the ‘neutrals’ is set aside

Sentiment Index =a — z

where:

a = proportion of respondents who responded positive

z = proportion of respondents who responded negative

A score on the index therefore ranges from -1.0 to 1.0.

i
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.1. Indices @

2.1.7. Market Conditions

Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q220 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Market Conditions - Weighted Average All Markets

Overall (0.42)) (0.34) (0.18) (0.42) 0.47 (1.67) (0.27) 0.22 0.11 0.79 0.75 0.78 0.44 (0.40) (0.79) (1.14) (0.25) (0.25)
Debt availability/ liquidity of capital (0.05) (0.06) (0.04) 0.00 0.51 (1.22) (0.36) 0.28 0.22 1.03 0.85 0.83 0.63 (0.20) (0.76) (1.30) (0.41) (0.41)
Volume of new business 0.48 0.28 0.93 0.88 0.87 0.63 (0.05) (0.43) (1.05) (0.41) (0.42)
Pricing/margins (0.29) 0.13 0.13 0.02 (0.02) (0.16) 0.35 0.33 0.12 (0.03) (0.03) 0.07 (0.04) (0.24) 0.16 0.12 0.35 0.23
Lending terms (0.12) 0.08 0.10  (0.06) 0.02 0.07 0.23 0.17 0.05 0.15 0.01 0.06 0.10 (0.12) 0.03  (0.08) 0.30 0.13
Resiliience of existing loans against financial covenants (0.42) (0.35) 0.20 0.25 0.31 0.26 (0.13) (0.47) (1.07) (0.64) (0.58)

UK Market Conditions

Overall (0.42) (0.67) (0.41) (0.71) 0.65 (1.68) (0.38) 0.27 0.14 0.84 0.78 0.77 0.52 (0.33) (0.83) (1.28) (0.25) (0.29)
Debt availability/ liquidity of capital (0.05) (0.06) (0.04) 0.00 0.51 (1.20) (0.36) 0.30 0.28 1.00 0.88 0.87 0.67 (0.11) (0.79) (1.41) (0.39) (0.36)
Volume of new business 0.52 0.36 1.05 0.85 0.89 0.66 0.03 (0.55) (1.23) (0.45) (0.42)
Pricing/margins (0.28) 0.12 0.13 0.02 (0.02) (0.15) 0.34 0.42 0.11 (0.05) (0.05) 0.05 0.02 (0.23) 0.21 0.09 0.35 0.30
Lending terms (0.11) 0.07 0.10  (0.06) 0.02 0.07 0.23 0.24 0.05 0.15 0.03 0.08 0.12  (0.09) 0.02  (0.17) 0.30 0.11
Resiliience of existing loans against financial covenants (0.46)  (0.36) 0.15 0.30 0.35 0.32 (0.06) (0.47) (1.13) (0.65) (0.53)

Ireland Market Conditions
Excluding 'Don't know'responses

Overall (0.32)
Debt availability/ liquidity of capital (0.43)
Volume of new business (0.50)
Pricing/margins 0.15
Lending terms 0.07
Resiliience of existing loans against financial covenants (0.65)

Europe Market Conditions
Excluding 'Don't know'responses

Overall (0.42)  0.06  0.10 (0.07)  0.24 (1.65) (0.37)  0.16 0.07 0.72 0.72 0.79 0.33  (0.49) (0.74) (0.96) (0.26) (0.16)
Debt availability/ liquidity of capital (0.05) (0.06) (0.04) (0.00) 0.51 (1.24) (0.37)  0.24 0.13 1.08 0.81 0.78 0.57 (0.32) (0.72) (1.16) (0.43)  (0.49)
Volume of new business 0.43 0.16 0.74 0.91 0.85 0.57 (0.17) (0.27) (0.82) (0.35) (0.39)
Pricing/margins (0.30) 0.13 0.13 0.02 (0.02) (0.17) 0.35 0.21 0.13 (0.00) 0.00 0.09 (0.11) (0.26) 0.10 0.16 0.34 0.17
Lending terms (0.12) 0.08 0.10 (0.06) 0.02 (0.20) 0.23 0.06 0.05 0.16 (0.02) 0.04 0.06 (0.16) 0.04 0.04 0.30 0.19
Resiliience of existing loans against financial covenants (0.37)  (0.33) 0.28 0.18 0.26 0.17 (0.22) (0.46) (1.00) (0.62) (0.60)
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.1. Indices
2.1.2. Financial Covenants

Q1'19
Q3 & Q4 Financial covenants
All markets - weighted average (0.08)
UK (0.08)
Europe (0.08)

Q3 LTVs
All markets - Weighted Average
UK
Ireland
Europe

Q4 ICRs
All markets - Weighted Average
UK
Ireland
Europe

Q2'19

0.16
0.35
(0.12)

Q3'19

(0.02)
0.06
(0.11)

Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20

0.06 (0.13) 0.49 0.64
0.21 (0.08) 0.39 0.64
(0.11) (0.20) 0.49 0.61

0.30
0.33

0.27

0.19
0.20

0.18

Q1'21

0.14
0.17

0.11

0.13
0.15

0.10

Q2'21

(0.21)
(0.23)

(0.18)

0.00
0.02

(0.03)

Q321

(0.16)
(0.18)

(0.12)

(0.03)
(0.02)

(0.05)

Q421

(0.27)
(0.27)

(0.26)

(0.07)
(0.11)

(0.02)

Q1'22

(0.21)
(0.23)

(0.17)

(0.09)
(0.11)

(0.06)

Q2'22

0.06
0.03

0.11

0.21
0.17

0.26

Q322

0.50
0.53

0.46

0.42
0.44

0.38

Q4'22

0.61
0.66

0.53

0.46
0.48

0.43

Q1'23

0.59
0.62

0.54

0.44
0.45

0.43

Q223

0.33
0.33
0.28
0.37

0.35
0.33
0.33
0.40

(i
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2.
2.1

HISTORIC DATA

. Indices
2.1.3. Macro-Environment

Q5. Situation

Political environment
Economic environment
Regulatory environment
Real estate fundamentals

Situation UK

Political environment
Economic environment
Regulatory environment
Real estate fundamentals

Situation Ireland
Political environment
Economic environment
Regulatory environment
Real estate fundamentals

Situation Europe
Political environment
Economic environment
Regulatory environment
Real estate fundamentals

Q1'19

(1.29)
(0.81)
(0.25)
(0.35)

Q2'19

(1.08)
(0.64)
(0.18)
(0.32)

Q3'19

(0.91)
(0.49)
(0.16)
(0.36)

Q4'19

(1.08)
(0.78)
(0.18)
(0.32)

Q1'20 Q2'20

0.94  (0.22)
0.34  (1.85)
(0.07)  (0.07)
0.12  (1.18)

Q3'20

(0.64)
(1.23)
(0.17)
(0.66)

Q4'20

(0.89
0.71
(0.14
(0.49

Q1'21

0.39
(0.62)
(0.15)
(0.22)

Q2'21

0.57
0.69
0.15
0.59

Q3'21

0.22
0.76
0.01
0.45

Q4'21

(0.36)
(0.33)
(0.11)

0.34

Q1'22

(0.62)
(0.15)
(0.06)

0.26

Q2'22

(1.39)
(1.18)
(0.12)
(0.29)

Q3'22

(0.81)
(1.30)
(0.19)
(0.77)

Q4'22

(1.54
(1.60
(0.18
(0.86

Q1'23

0.12
(0.29)
(0.25)
(0.60)

Q2'23

0.11
(0.20)
(0.11)
(0.48)

0.17
(0.32)
(0.17)
(0.51)

0.06
0.03
0.03
(0.28)

0.04
(0.19)
(0.11)
(0.43)
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2

2.1.
2.1.4. Real Estate Sectors

HISTORIC DATA

Indices

Q6. RE Sector Fundamentals

Offices

Retail

Industrial/ logistics

Hospitality

PRS/BTR/ Multi-Family

Student Accommodation
Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior)

RE sectors UK

Offices

Retail

Industrial/ logistics

Hospitality

PRS/BTR/ Multi-Family

Student Accommodation
Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior)

RE sectors - Ireland

Offices

Retail

Industrial/ logistics

Hospitality

PRS/BTR/ Multi-Family

Student Accommodation
Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior)

RE sectors - Europe

Offices

Retail

Industrial/ logistics

Hospitality

PRS/BTR/ Multi-Family

Student Accommodation
Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior)

Q1'19

(0.06)
(1.27)
0.39
0.02
0.68
0.15
0.46

Q2'19

0.05
(1.10)
0.35
0.05
0.53
0.26
0.39

Q3'19

0.07
(1.14)
0.20
0.19
0.58
0.29
0.39

Q4'19

(0.10)
(1.04)
0.29
0.08
0.46
0.06
0.28

Q1'20

0.63
(0.74)
0.47
0.28
0.55
0.28
0.50

Q2'20

(0.57)
(1.82)

0.40
(1.67)
(0.18)
(0.90)

0.14

Q3'20

(0.65)
(1.43)
0.73
(1.17)
0.61
(0.37)
0.28

Q4'20

(0.45)
(1.04)
0.60
(1.01)
0.52
(0.35)
0.48

Ql'21

(0.24)
(1.06)
0.74
(0.69)
0.74
(0.10)
0.68

Q2'21

0.21
(0.46)
0.75
0.45
0.82
0.55
0.83

Q3'21

0.33
(0.15)
0.54
0.59
0.73
0.49
0.78

Q4'21

0.43
0.13
0.53
0.72
0.82
0.67
0.63

Q1'22

0.18
0.02
0.49
0.41
0.71
0.70
0.66

Q2'22

(0.05)
(0.31)
0.17
0.31
0.45
0.47
0.45

Q3'22

(0.38)
(0.54)
(0.51)
(0.09)
0.29
0.34
0.29

Q4'22

(0.72)
(1.02)
(0.66)
(0.58)
0.17
0.31
0.08

Q1'23

(0.70)
(0.55)
(0.26)
0.04
0.58
0.71
0.59

Q2'23

(0.75)
(0.41)
0.19
0.40
0.62
0.70
0.50

(0.74)
(0.50)
0.14
0.43
0.71
0.77
0.59

(0.74)
(0.12)
0.24
0.44
0.69
0.63
0.34

(0.79)
(0.47)
0.21
0.33
0.45
0.64
0.48
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.7 Indices
2.1.5. Asset classes

Q7. RE debt vs other asset classes
Sovereign debt
BBB corporate bonds
Other private credit
Listed real estate
Direct real estate

Q4'20

0.10
(0.00)
0.15
0.10
(0.03)

Ql'21

0.37
0.23
0.23
0.12
0.09

Q2'21

0.33
0.20
0.25
0.35
0.35

Q3'21

0.34
0.34
0.13
0.19
0.24

Q4'21

0.30
0.30
0.17
0.23
0.32

Ql'22

0.55
0.40
0.25
0.25
0.18

Q2'22

0.13
0.13
0.05
0.08

(0.03)

Q3'22

0.33
0.24
0.12
0.11
0.12

Q4'22

0.08)
0.16)
0.11)
0.11)
0.06)

Q1'23

0.35
0.07
0.21
0.12
0.44

Q2'23

0.37
0.36
0.04
0.54
0.57

1))
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.7. Indices

2.1.6. Market Players

Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q@3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q@321 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q@3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23

Q8. Market Players

Commercial banks (0.40)  (0.42) (0.44) (024) (002) (1.12) (0.89) (0.25) (0.33)  0.08 016 (0.08)  0.03 (0.38) (0.72) (0.89) (0.46)  (0.66)
Investment banks 002 (0.17) (0.15) 002 022 (1.12) (0.60) (0.10) (0.07) 052 053 046 046 (0.09) (0.75) (0.98) (0.50)  (0.37)
Insurance companies 0.31 028 032 014 047 (082 (0.11) 019 021 055 058 061 046 (0.05) (0.20) (0.53) 009  0.04
Debt funds 049 051 042 043 066 (054) 021 066 076 098 08 097 075 025 021 014 068 093
Pension funds 033 025 025 012 037 (0.7) (0.16) 016 026 047 053 058 038 006 (0.17) (0.70)  0.08  0.07
CMBS buyers 007 025 020 029 057 (1.07) (0.64) (014) (07) 042 054 053 057 (034 (0.98) (1.08) (0.56)  (0.55)

—
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.1. Indices
2.1.7. Risk

Risk Analysis

Most attractive risk-adjusted returns over the next 3 months, on ascale of 1 to 5, where 1 =low risk and 5 = high risk?

Average (RHS)
By type of asset
By location

By lending type

Breakdown
By type of Asset
1

v W N

by location
1

u b wWN

By lending type
1

v b W N

Q1'19

3.32
2.65
2.89

2%
14%
46%
25%
13%

9%
39%
35%
11%

6%

13%
17%
45%
17%

8%

Q2'19
2.92
2.37
2.63

11%
13%
56%
14%

6%

19%
37%
32%
10%

2%

16%
30%
33%
16%

5%

Q3'19
3.08
2.52
2.77

5%
20%
48%
16%
11%

10%
42%
37%
10%

2%

13%
23%
43%
16%

5%

Q4'19
2.94
2.11
2.79

8%
26%
40%
16%
10%

30%
33%
33%
4%
0%

11%
30%
36%
17%

6%

Q1'20
3.40
2.33
2.93

5%
7%
45%
25%
16%

18%
37%
39%
6%
0%

9%
25%
38%
21%

7%

Q2'20
2.10
1.65
1.85

46%
20%
20%
6%
8%

61%
22%
11%
4%
2%

59%
11%
22%
4%
4%

Q3'20
2.47
1.83
2.39

23%
26%
35%
12%

4%

47%
32%
13%
6%
2%

24%
30%
35%
6%
6%

Q4'20
2.52
1.73
2.40

13%
42%
29%
13%

3%

42%
47%
10%
0%
2%

24%
32%
27%
16%

2%

Q1'21
2.85
1.76
2.62

13%
24%
39%
13%
11%

50%
28%
18%
4%
0%

17%
26%
40%
11%

6%

Q221
3.00
1.91
3.14

10%
16%
43%
26%

5%

32%
45%
23%
0%
0%

7%
22%
36%
19%
16%

Q321
3.25
2.23
2.95

5%
13%
44%
29%
10%

21%
39%
37%
4%
0%

5%
31%
35%
23%

6%

Q4'21
2.97
2.18
2.90

7%
18%
52%
18%

5%

26%
37%
32%
4%
2%

10%
26%
41%

9%
14%

Q1'22
3.15
2.20
2.92

2%
18%
49%
26%

5%

20%
50%
25%
2%
4%

3%
36%
37%
14%
10%

Q2'22
2.89
2.02
2.77

9%
25%
44%
11%
11%

31%
44%
23%
0%
3%

10%
31%
43%

5%
11%

Q3'22
2.73
1.80
2.50

16%
22%
43%
11%

8%

46%
32%
19%
3%
0%

20%
28%
38%
8%
5%

Q4'22
2.63
1.44
2.16

20%
25%
33%
15%

7%

61%
33%
6%
0%
0%

26%
37%
32%
5%
0%

Q1'23
2.72
1.72
2.61

15%
28%
32%
17%

7%

47%
39%
11%
2%
2%

14%
23%
54%
4%
4%

Q2'23
2.72
1.64
2.26

14%
24%
42%
15%

4%

55%
30%
13%
3%
0%

21%
32%
47%
0%
0%
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N

. HISTORIC DATA

2.2. Detailed All Markets Weighted Averages @
2.2.1. Market Conditions

From a generic lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Overall Ql1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 3% 5% 2% 9% 0% 71% 24% 5% 4% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% 9% 39% 11% 6%

Moderately worse 51% 36% 30% 31% 4% 25% 24% 24% 18% 11% 6% 7% 10% 54% 68% 46% 35% 44%

No change 36% 48% 52% 53% 54% 4% 13% 20% 41% 9% 23% 19% 39% 23% 15% 4% 24% 22%

Moderately better 6% 10% 14% 7% 30% 0% 29% 41% 33% 68% 62% 58% 41% 19% 6% 7% 25% 25%

Significantly better 4% 1% 1% () 10% 0% 8% 8% 2% 11% 9% 13% 7% 1% 1% 2% 3% 3%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Debt availability/ liquidity of capital Ql1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Ql1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 44% 11% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 11% 37% 15% 11%

Moderately worse 27% 23% 17% 22% 5% 39% 38% 22% 17% 2% 8% 7% 7% 38% 58% 58% 36% 45%

No change 50% 52% 69% 59% 42% 10% 28% 27% 39% 13% 19% 19% 32% 36% 26% 3% 22% 18%

Moderately better 22% 20% 13% 14% 49% 5% 20% 39% 39% 63% 53% 52% 43% 19% 3% 2% 25% 25%

Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 4% 3% 0% 2% 8% 2% 21% 20% 19% 14% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Volume of new business Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 4% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 5% 8% 36% 12% 14%

Moderately worse 17% 23% 9% 7% 8% 12% 29% 48% 43% 36% 39%

No change 19% 21% 15% 21% 18% 26% 37% 25% 13% 32% 23%

Moderately better 42% 45% 50% 48% 45% 44% 22% 15% 4% 19% 23%

Significantly better 16% 6% 26% 23% PAZ) 16% 6% 3% 3% 0% 1%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Pricing/margins Ql'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q120 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly lower 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 18% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 5% 17% 2% 1%

Moderately lower 42% 17% 12% 25% 15% 27% 27% 15% 17% 26% 26% 23% 26% 42% 32% 22% 18% 24%

No change 36% 47% 63% 47% 70% 20% 11% 36% 47% 43% 43% 40% 50% 30% 14% 6% 33% 33%

Moderately higher 17% 30% 24% 27% 14% 14% 40% 41% 28% 23% 25% 31% 21% 24% 36% 36% 33% 34%

Significantly higher 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16% 16% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 11% 16% 12% 7%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Lendingterms Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 16% 6% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 15% 2% 1%

Moderately worse 30% 14% 10% 25% 10% 0% 28% 22% 14% 19% 20% 19% 15% 28% 37% 28% 22% 24%

No change 50% 60% 68% 55% 76% 25% 16% 40% 58% 47% 54% 51% 59% 50% 23% 13% 25% 41%

Moderately better 18% 22% 21% 20% 12% 18% 36% 30% 21% 31% 21% 25% 23% 19% 29% 36% 43% 28%

Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 11% 14% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 7% 7% 6% 5%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Resiliience of existing loans against financial covenants Ql'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 AQ1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 11% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 6% 25% 7% 5%

Moderately worse 35% 37% 13% 12% 11% 8% 23% 38% 59% 58% 56%

No change 36% 50% 57% 50% 45% 58% 60% 52% 12% 25% 33%

Moderately better 16% 8% 25% 30% 37% 23% 14% 3% 0% 7% 6%

Significantly better 0% 0% 4% 5% 3% 7% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

i
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.2. Detailed All Markets Weighted Averages
2.2.2. Financial Covenants

From the perspective of your business or the business areain which you operate, how would you assess financial covenants (LTVs and ICRs) today compare!

All markets - weighted average Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20
Significantly looser 6% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2%

Moderately looser 24% 8% 13% 13% 17% 8% 5%

About the same 44% 47% 75% 67% 79% 34% 22%

Moderately tighter 23% 26% 12% 16% 4% 35% 48%

Significantly tighter 0% 1% 0% 3% 0% 22% 23%

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think LTVs are:

Weighted Average Q4 '20 Ql'21 Q221 Q321 Q4 '21 Ql'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 22 Ql 23 Q2'23
About the same 58% 62% 64% 75% 70% 78% 73% 38% 20% 32% 45%
Decreasing 35% 24% 7% 4% 1% 0% 16% 55% 69% 63% 43%

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think ICR covenants are:

Weighted Average Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4 '21 Ql'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4 '22 Ql'23 Q2'23
Less demanding ) 3% 9% 9% 14% 13% 6% 4% 13% 6% 9%
About the same 66% 73% 78% 80% 77% 82% 63% 45% 23% 42% 44%

More demanding 25% 16% 28% 46%

(i
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.2. Detailed All Markets Weighted Averages
2.2.3. Macro-environment

Do you think that the situation is now worse or better in each of these areas?

Political environment Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Q1'21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2 '23
Significantly worse 33% 23% 20% 29% 2% 15% 19% 14% 5% 0% 3% 2% 5% 45% 14% 60% 5% 2%
Moderately worse 63% 63% 52% 53% 12% 27% 36% 65% 15% 10% 12% 45% 61% 48% 57% 35% 19% 16%

No change 3% 11% 25% 14% 7% 32% 36% 18% 20% 31% 50% 42% 27% 6% 25% 3% 39% 57%

Moderately better 0% 2% 1% 4% 48% 15% 9% 3% 54% 51% 31% 9% 8% 0% 4% 2% 31% 21%
Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 0% 31% 10% 0% 0% 5% 8% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 5%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Economic environment Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Q1'21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2 '23
Significantly worse 2% 5% 1% 4% 0% 87% 53% 18% 7% 2% 0% 5% 2% 27% 36% 60% 10% 5%
Moderately worse 78% 59% 52% 71% 17% 12% 31% 49% 64% 10% 12% 52% 44% 65% 58% 40% 34% 42%

No change 20% 30% 40% 25% 36% 2% 2% 17% 15% 13% 10% 17% 23% 6% 6% 0% 30% 25%

Moderately better 0% 5% 6% 0% 41% 0% 14% 15% 12% 69% 68% 22% 32% 2% 0% 0% 26% 28%
Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 2% 7% 10% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Regulatory environment Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Q1'21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2 '23
Significantly worse 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 3% 8% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 4% 5% 1% 1%
Moderately worse 25% 18% 14% 14% 12% 12% 14% 12% 17% 5% 7% 11% 12% 9% 10% 11% 22% 15%

No change 68% 74% 82% 83% 81% 75% 66% 84% 71% 73% 84% 89% 82% 89% 85% 83% 76% 79%

Moderately better 3% 3% 1% 0% 5% 8% 13% 2% 5% 20% 6% 0% 6% 0% 0% 2% 0% 4%
Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Real estate fundamentals Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3'20 Q4 '20 Q1'21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2 '23
Significantly lower 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 35% 14% 3% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 10% 17% 9% 8%
Moderately lower 43% 34% 35% 34% 10% 48% 52% 52% 37% 8% 9% 11% 11% 29% 57% 55% 51% 43%

No change 48% 62% 62% 57% 68% 17% 20% 37% 40% 30% 40% 48% 53% 67% 33% 26% 31% 38%

Moderately higher 8% 2% 1% 6% 22% 0% 14% 6% 15% 57% 48% 36% 36% 3% 0% 0% 9% 10%
Significantly higher (3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

1))
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2. HISTORIC DATA

From the perspective of your business or the business area in which you operate, how optimistic/pessimistic are you about fund alsin the following ed with 3 months ago?
Offices Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21
Significantly pessimistic 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 7% 11% 3% 5% 0% 0% 0%
Moderately pessimistic 24% 20% 10% 31% 3% 55% 52% 51% 35% 28% 25% 16%
No Change 60% 56% 68% 50% 39% 27% 29% 33% 37% 31% 28% 32%
Moderately optimistic 15% 24% 20% 17% 46% 8% 6% 12% 22% 30% 34% 43%
Significantly Optimistic 2% 0% 0% 2% 10% 2% 2% 0% 0% 10% 12% 8%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Retail Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21
Significantly pessimistic 32% 30% 31% 35% 22% 82% 65% 34% 37% 20% 10% 3%
Moderately pessimistic 63% 51% 52% 40% 41% 18% 15% 39% 39% 26% 18% 21%
No Change 5% 19% 17% 19% 24% 0% 18% 23% 17% 36% 51% 38%
Moderately optimistic 0% 0% 0% 6% 12% 0% 2% 3% 7% 13% 18% 34%
Significantly Optimistic 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 3% 3%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Industrial/ logistics Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21
Significantly pessimistic 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Moderately pessimistic 11% 12% 17% 12% 9% 17% 2% 2% 2% 3% 9% 5%
No Change 47% 45% 50% 55% 48% 35% 30% 47% 42% 39% 45% 58%
Moderately optimistic 34% 32% 26% 25% 28% 27% 56% 40% 35% 36% 30% 16%
Significantly Optimistic 8% 9% 6% 8% 14% 18% 11% 11% 20% 21% 16% 21%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Hospitality Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21
Significantly pessimistic 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 73% 43% 26% 20% 2% 1% 0%
Moderately pessimistic 13% 18% 13% 16% 11% 22% 39% 50% 44% 18% 13% 3%
No Change 62% 55% 51% 60% 51% 3% 9% 22% 19% 18% 22% 34%
Moderately optimistic 18% 20% 29% 23% 28% 2% 8% 2% 15% 56% 49% 50%
Significantly Optimistic 2% 3% 3% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5% 13% 13%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
PRS/ BTR/ Multi-Family Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21
Significantly pessimistic 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Moderately pessimistic 5% 6% 7% 6% 7% 20% 3% 8% 2% 2% 1% 2%
No Change 31% 44% 43% 46% 36% 55% 41% 40% 39% 34% 40% 35%
Moderately optimistic 46% 38% 33% 44% 48% 15% 36% 45% 38% 44% 41% 42%
Significantly Optimistic 15% 11% 16% 4% 7% 2% 17% 8% 19% 20% 16% 21%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Student Accommodation Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1l'20 Q2'20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q321 Q4 '21
Significantly pessimistic 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 25% 8% 8% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Moderately pessimistic 18% 18% 13% 21% 11% 52% 41% 46% 32% 12% 15% 7%
No Change 50% 41% 51% 52% 54% 13% 30% 20% 32% 32% 33% 28%
Moderately optimistic 23% 32% 25% 27% 25% 8% 17% 26% 29% 43% 40% 54%
Significantly Optimistic 7% 6% 9% 0% 7% 2% 2% 0% 0% 12% 12% 10%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior) Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21
Significantly pessimistic 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 7% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Moderately pessimistic 12% 8% 9% 18% 7% 0% 11% 6% 2% 0% 5% 0%
No Change 37% 47% 47% 38% 35% 43% 41% 43% 35% 32% 31% 53%
Moderately optimistic 31% 37% 33% 34% 35% 21% 30% 38% 46% 46% 39% 20%
Significantly Optimistic 15% 5% 8% 6% 13% 3% 10% 8% 12% 19% 22% 22%
Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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. HISTORIC DATA

2.2. Detailed All Markets
2.2.5. Asset classes

What are your risk-adjusted returns expectations from real estate debt over the next 12 monthsrelative to the following asset classes?

N

Sovereign debt Q4 '20 Q1l'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4 '21 Q1l'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1l'23 Q2 '23

Significantly worse 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 10% 1% 0%

Moderately worse 24% 7% 15% 6% 10% 10% 29% 18% 31% 18% 16%

No change 29% 33% 15% 39% 38% 27% 17% 12% 11% 28% 21%

Moderately better 24% 23% 32% 27% 20% 22% 19% 30% 19% 23% 33%

Significantly better 6% 11% 10% 6% 10% 22% 13% 12% 11% 17% 10%

Don't know 15% 26% 27% 21% 22% 20% 21% 26% 18% 13% 20%

BBB corporate bonds Q4 '20 Q1l'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4 '21 Q1l'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1l'23 Q2 '23

Significantly worse 5% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 11% 1% 0%

Moderately worse 26% 9% 17% 10% 8% 12% 24% 18% 26% 25% 17%

No change 23% 33% 27% 31% 35% 30% 17% 18% 19% 30% 17%

Moderately better 23% 28% 27% 31% 25% 28% 27% 27% 16% 24% 36%

Significantly better 6% 5% 5% 6% 7% 12% 8% 9% 8% 6% 9%

Don't know 18% 21% 25% 23% 25% 18% 21% 26% 19% 14% 20%

Other private credit Q4 '20 Q1l'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4 '21 Q1l'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1l'23 Q2 '23

Significantly worse 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 11% 1% 1%

Moderately worse 18% 9% 8% 10% 7% 8% 17% 14% 19% 14% 17%

No change 31% 40% 35% 44% 45% 38% 38% 32% 21% 35% 38%

Moderately better 26% 28% 30% 23% 20% 30% 19% 23% 24% 30% 25%

Significantly better 5% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 0%

Don't know 19% 21% 25% 24% 27% 22% 24% 27% 21% 15% 19%

Listed real estate Q4 '20 Q1l'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4 '21 Q1l'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1l'23 Q2 '23

Significantly worse 6% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 11% 4% 1%

Moderately worse 24% 16% 5% 10% 10% 15% 24% 29% 27% 28% 12%

No change 16% 32% 28% 44% 32% 28% 32% 14% 18% 21% 20%

Moderately better 24% 25% 37% 19% 27% 33% 19% 21% 16% 24% 33%

Significantly better 11% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 6% 12% 11% 13% 17%

Don't know 18% 23% 25% 19% 25% 17% 19% 21% 16% 11% 16%

Direct real estate Q4 '20 Q1l'21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4 '21 Ql'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1 '23 Q2 '23

Significantly worse 2% 4% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 4% 10% 3% 3%

Moderately worse 34% 11% 13% 13% 12% 20% 22% 24% 32% 24% 10%

No change 21% 42% 22% 37% 30% 31% 46% 16% 13% 17% 20%

Moderately better 21% 26% 42 % 31% 33% 31% 19% 27% 13% 29% 36%

Significantly better 7% 0% 3% 3% 5% 5% 2% 9% 16% 22% 19%

Don't know 15% 18% 20% 16% 20% 11% 10% 19% 16% 6% 13%
—
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2. HISTORIC DATA

Where you have aview, do you think that the growth prospects of the following categories of market participant are worse or better compared with 3 months ago?

Commercial banks Q1'19 Q2 '19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q120 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Q1l'21 Q2 '21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1l'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1l'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 2% 3% 3% 0% 0% 35% 17% 6% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 5% 9% 17% 14% 11%
Moderately Worse 43% 39% 42% 31% 22% 44% 56% 34% 41% 25% 21% 36% 31% 40% 63% 60% 42% 52%

No change 43% 48% 44% 59% 56% 16% 24% 34% 36% 38% 37% 39% 28% 41% 15% 13% 22% 25%
Moderately Better 7% 3% 5% 8% 17% 2% 2% 22% 9% 30% 31% 17% 31% 8% 9% 3% 20% 8%
Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 5% 5% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0%
Don't know 5% 6% 6% 2% 3% 4% 2% 3% 10% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 1% 3%

Investment banks Q1'19 Q2 '19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Q1l'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1l'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1l'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 40% 19% 6% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 13% 27% 14% 6%
Moderately Worse 24% 31% 29% 20% 14% 37% 34% 29% 22% 13% 10% 12% 7% 27% 55% 56% 39% 44%

No change 41% 48% 50% 49% 53% 14% 32% 32% 34% 27% 34% 39% 41% 47% 19% 3% 27% 31%
Moderately Better 25% 14% 11% 25% 25% 5% 13% 29% 26% 45% 40% 31% 43% 17% 7% 8% 16% 15%
Significantly better 2% 0% 3% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 0% 10% 11% 14% 5% 2% 0% 2% 0% 1%
Don't know 7% 8% 6% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 12% 5% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 4% 3%

Insurance companies Q1'19 Q2 '19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2 '23
Significantly worse 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% PA 6% 2% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 13% 5% 3%
Moderately Worse 12% 8% 9% 16% 2% 37% 24% 16% 16% 3% 3% 7% 2% 23% 36% 50% 20% 22%

No change 39% 42% 44% 51% 48% 26% 41% 44% 33% 33% 35% 32% 51% 53% 36% 15% 34% 43%
Moderately Better 42% 38% 38% 29% 45% 4% 25% 25% 29% 45% 45% 44% 38% 19% 14% 17% 30% 29%
Significantly better 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 6% 7% 7% 8% 12% 5% 0% 5% 3% 5% 1%
Don't know 7% 8% 8% 4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 12% 12% 8% 5% 5% 5% 6% 2% 5% 1%

Debt funds Q1'19 Q2 '19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Q1l'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1'23 Q2 '23
Significantly worse 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 23% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 11% 4% 0%
Moderately Worse 14% 11% 14% 12% 5% 37% 24% 8% 5% 3% 8% 2% 5% 25% 20% 25% 11% 8%

No change 24% 29% 34% 35% 34% 18% 21% 31% 24% 15% 21% 24% 23% 30% 26% 13% 16% 17%
Moderately Better 59% 46% 43% 43% 47% 11% 48% 39% 43% 52% 40% 47% 54% 34% 38% 40% 51% 45%
Significantly better 2% 8% 6% 6% 12% 9% 2% 17% 19% 25% 26% 25% 13% 8% 8% 11% 18% 28%
Don't know 2% 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 5% 9% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 0% 0% 1%

Pension funds Q1'19 Q2 '19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3 '20 Q4'20 Q1l'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4°'21 Ql'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2 '23

Significantly worse 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21% 6% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 21% 6% 0%
Moderately Worse 12% 11% 12% 14% 3% 39% 25% 13% 10% 3% 2% 3% 7% 17% 30% 41% 19% 24%
No change 42% 46% 46% 57% 53% 23% 40% 49% 45% 42% 42% 37% 44% 50% 41% 24% 32% 44%
Moderately Better 35% 32% 34% 25% 37% 7% 22% 22% 26% 40% 42% 37% 34% 20% 14% 13% 39% 28%
Significantly better 5% 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 5% 7% 5% 6% 12% 5% 2% 3% 0% 0% 1%
Don't know 7% 9% 6% 4% 5% 7% 6% 10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 10% 11% 9% 2% 4% 3%

CMBS buyers Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4 '19 Q1l'20 Q2'20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Q1l'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Q1l'23 Q2'23

Significantly worse 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 41% 23% 6% 5% 0% 2% 0% 0% 5% 29% 42% 21% 15%
Moderately Worse 25% 8% 14% 12% 2% 33% 30% 21% 28% 7% 7% 7% 5% 40% 42% 32% 29% 30%
No change 37% 35% 40% 37% 40% 10% 25% 44% 33% 35% 25% 31% 32% 31% 18% 8% 26% 34%
Moderately Better 28% 29% 28% 37% 52% 5% 11% 19% 21% 35% 44% 36% 32% 16% 2% 2% 8% 3%
Significantly better 2% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 7% 10% 12% 15% 0% 0% 3% 3% 1%
Don't know 8% 17% 15% 12% 3% 9% 11% 10% 14% 17% 13% 15% 17% 8% 9% 13% 14% 17%
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.2. Detailed All Markets @
2.2.7. Risk return

Where do you see the most attractive risk-adjusted returns over the next 3 months, on ascale of 1 to 5, where 1 =low risk and 5 = high risk?

By type of asset

Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q320 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q221 Q321 Q421 Q1'22 Q222 Q322 Q4'22 Q123 Q2'23

24%

22% 28%

18%

20% 18%

4 25% 14% 16% 16% 25% 6% 12% 13% 13% 26% 29% 18% 26% 11% 11% 15% 17% 15%

Average Rating 3.32 2.92 3.08 2.94 3.40 2.10 2.47 2.52 2.85 3.00 3.25 2.97 3.15 2.89 2.73 2.63 2.72 2.72

By location of asset

Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4 '22 Ql'23 Q2'23
T T T B R T 7 R 2 B T R R T I B T B
4 11% 10% 10% 4% 6% 4% 6% 0% 4% 0% 4% 4% 2% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3%
Average Rating 2.65 2.37 2.52 2.11 2.33 1.65 1.83 1.73 1.76 1.91 2.23 2.18 2.20 2.02 1.80 1.44 1.72 1.64

By type of lending

Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23

28% 37% 23%

4 17% 16% 16% 17% 21% 4% 6% 16% 11% 19% 23% 9% 14% 5% 8% 5% 4% 0%
Average Rating 2.89 2.63 2.77 2.79 2.93 1.85 2.39 2.40 2.62 3.14 2.95 2.90 2.92 2.77 2.50 2.16 2.61 2.26
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. HISTORIC DATA

2.3. Detailed UK
2.3.7. Market Conditions

From ageneric lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Overall Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 3% 8% 4% 16% 0% 71% 30% 5% 3% 0% (4 0% 0% 3% 11% 51% 12% 6%

Moderately worse 51% 57% 45% 41% 3% 25% 22% 23% 19% 11% 5% 8% 9% 52% 68% 35% 36% 46%

No change 36% 30% 41% 41% 38% 3% 11% 20% 38% 5% 24% 18% 34% 22% 14% 3% 18% 20%

Moderately better 6% 3% 9% 2% 42% 0% 28% 41% 33% 69% 60% 54% 46% 22% 6% 6% 27% 26%

Significantly better 4% 2% 1% 0% 13% 0% 8% 9% 3% 13% 11% 15% 8% 2% 0% 2% 4% 1%

Don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2% 0% 5% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 0%

Debt availability/ liquidity of capital Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 0% 1% 0% 0% () 43% 11% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 10% 45% 17% 14%

Moderately worse 26% 22% 17% 22% 5% 38% 38% 21% 11% 2% 8% 6% 8% 36% 62% 52% 34% 38%

No change 49% 51% 69% 58% 42% 10% 28% 25% 44% 13% 18% 17% 31% 36% 24% 2% 18% 16%

Moderately better 21% 19% 13% 14% 49% 5% 20% 36% 36% 66% 53% 49% 38% 22% 3% 2% 26% 30%

Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 4% 3% 0% 2% 10% 3% 18% 21% 22% 19% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0%

Don't know 3% 6% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 0% 5% 5% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%

Volume of new business Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 5% 3% (% 0% 2% 0% 5% 9% 45% 13% 19%

Moderately worse 18% 20% 7% 11% 10% 12% 28% 54% 41% 37% 31%

No change 12% 18% 15% 17% 13% 23% 34% 21% 8% 29% 22%

Moderately better 42% 49% 46% 47% 44% 45% 22% 13% 2% 18% 28%

Significantly better 18% 7% 33% 24% 29% 17% 9% 1% 3% 0% 0%

Don't know 5% 3% 0% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0%

Pricing/margins Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly lower 2% 0% 0% 0% (% 17% 5% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 0% 3% 4% 18% 1% 0%

Moderately lower 41% 16% 11% 25% 15% 25% 27% 13% 16% 25% 26% 24% 23% 40% 31% 25% 21% 22%

No change 34% 45% 63% 47% 69% 19% 11% 36% 45% 45% 45% 37% 49% 34% 13% 3% 30% 33%

Moderately higher 16% 28% 24% 27% 14% 14% 39% 40% 31% 20% 21% 29% 22% 23% 40% 31% 30% 36%

Significantly higher 0% 0% 0% 0% () 15% 16% 7% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0% 10% 20% 14% 8%

Don't know 7% 10% 1% 0% 2% 10% 3% 3% 6% 3% 5% 6% 5% 0% 1% 3% 4% 1%

Lending terms Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 0% 0% 0% 0% () 15% 6% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 17% 1% 0%

Moderately worse 30% 13% 10% 25% 10% 0% 28% 19% 11% 20% 20% 16% 16% 27% 34% 31% 25% 27%

No change 49% 58% 67% 55% 75% 24% 16% 37% 61% 48% 53% 51% 55% 50% 28% 9% 21% 38%

Moderately better 18% 21% 20% 20% 12% 17% 36% 31% 20% 28% 20% 24% 25% 20% 27% 35% 42% 27%

Significantly better 0% 0% [ 0% 0% 10% 14% 6% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0% 6% 6% 8% 5%

Don't know 3% 7% 3% 0% 3% 8% 0% 6% 7% 2% 6% 6% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 1%

Resiliience of existing loans against financial covenants Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3'20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 13% 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 6% 30% 9% 4%

Moderately worse 34% 37% 15% 12% 11% 8% 20% 38% 56% 57% 55%

No change 34% 47% 59% 45% 40% 52% 60% 51% 8% 22% 32%

Moderately better 15% 8% 20% 30% 40% 28% 17% 3% 0% 8% 10%

Significantly better 0% 0% 5% 8% B 8% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%

Don't know 3% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3% 0%
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.3. Detailed UK @
2.3.2. Financial Covenants

From the perspective of your business or the business areain which you operate, how would you assess financial covenants (LTVs and ICRs) today compared with those of 3 months ago?

UK Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20
Significantly looser 6% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3%

Moderately looser 24% 7% 8% 8% 15% 7% 3%

About the same 44% 33% 72% 62% 76% 26% 20%

Moderately tighter 23% 42% 14% 23% 7% 30% 48%

Significantly tighter 0% 2% 0% 6% (5 16% 23%

Unclear/don’t know/Not applicable 3% 14% 6% 2% 2% 21% 3%

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think LTVs are:

UK Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4 '22 Q123 Q2'23
Increasing 10% 8% 33% 20% 29% 23% 11% 4% 8% 4% 10%

About the same 45% 58% 55% 75% 68% 75% 73% 35% 14% 29% 45%

Decreasing 42% PAY) 10% 2% 2% 0% 14% 57% 74% 66% 42%

Unclear/don't know 3% 8% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 5% 1% 3%

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think ICR covenants are:

UK Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q422 Q123 Q2'23
Less demanding 5% 3% 8% 8% 18% 14% 8% 4% 12% 7% 11%

About the same 64% 65% 75% 80% 71% 80% 62% 40% 20% 39% 40%

More demanding 25% 18% 10% 6% 6% 3% 25% 49% 60% 51% 44%

Unclear/don't know 6% 13% 7% 6% 5% 3% 5% 7% 8% 3% 5%

EHHE [l”[]pﬂ Quarterly Sentiment Survey — Q2 2023
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.3. Detailed UK
2.3.3. Macro-environment

From ageneric lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Political environment Q2'23
Moderately worse 20%

No change 39%

Moderately better 28%

Don't know 0%

Economic environment Q2'23
Moderately worse 45%

No change 17%

Moderately better 30%

Don't know 0%

Regulatory environment Q2'23
Significantly worse 3%
Moderately worse 14%

No change 80%

Moderately better 3%

Don't know 0%

Real estate fundamentals Q2'23
Significantly worse 9%
Moderately worse 44%

No change 37%

Moderately better 10%

Don't know 0%

{1
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.3. Detailed UK
2.3.4. Real Estate Sectors

From the perspective of your business or the business area in which you operate, how optimistic/pessimistic are you about fundamentals in the
following segments, compared with 3 months ago?

Offices Q2'23
Significantly pessimistic 16%

Moderately pessimistic 59%

No Change 10%

Moderately optimistic 13%

Don't know 1%

Retail Q2'23
Moderately pessimistic 31%

No Change 41%

Moderately optimistic 10%

Don't know 3%

Industrial/ logistics Q2'23
Significantly pessimistic 3%

Moderately pessimistic 20%

No Change 35%

Moderately optimistic 35%

Significantly Optimistic 3%

Don't know 4%

Hospitality Q2'23
Moderately pessimistic 13%

No Change 30%

Moderately optimistic 50%

Significantly Optimistic 3%

Don't know 4%

PRS/ BTR/ Multi-Family
Significantly pessimistic

Moderately pessimistic

No Change
Moderately optimistic
Significantly Optimistic
Don't know

Student Accommodation
Significantly pessimistic

Moderately pessimistic
No Change

Moderately optimistic
Significantly Optimistic
Don't know

Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior)
Significantly pessimistic
Moderately pessimistic
No Change
Moderately optimistic
Significantly Optimistic
Don't know

6%

3%

Q2'23

26%
47%

6%

Q2'23
0%

4%
33%
40%
11%
11%
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2. HISTORIC DATA
2.4. Detailed Ireland. @

From ageneric lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Overall Q2'23
Moderately worse 43%

No change 32%

Moderately better 11%

Debt availability/liquidity of capital Q2'23
Moderately worse 54%

No change 18%

Moderately better 18%

Volume of new business Q2'23
Significantly worse 7%

Moderately worse 54%

No change 25%

Moderately better 11%

Significantly better 4%

Pricing/margins Q2'23
Significantly lower 0%

Moderately lower 26%

No change 44%

Moderately higher 19%

Significantly higher 11%

Lending terms Q2'23
Significantly worse 0%

Moderately worse 26%

No change 48%

Moderately better 19%

Significantly better 7%

Resiliience of existing loans against financial covenants Q2'23
Significantly worse 0%

Moderately worse 73%

No change 23%

Moderately better 0%

Significantly better 4%

(i

EHHE [l”[]pﬂ Quarterly Sentiment Survey — Q2 2023



2. HISTORIC DATA

2.4. Detailed Ireland
2.4.2. Financial Covenants

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think LTVs are:

Ireland Q2'23
Increasing 15%

About the same 43%

Decreasing 43%

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think ICR covenants are:

Ireland Q2'23
About the same 53%
More demanding 40%

i
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.4. Detailed Ireland
2.4.3. Macro-environment

From ageneric lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Political environment Q2'23
Significantly worse 0%
Moderately worse 12%
No change 74%
Moderately better 12%
Significantly better 3%

Don't know
Economic environment Q2'23
Moderately worse 34%
No change 34%
Moderately better 26%

Significantly better 6%
Don't know
Regulatory environment Q2'23

Moderately worse 13%
No change 78%
Moderately better 3%

Don't know
Real estate fundamentals Q2'23
Significantly worse 9%
Moderately worse 41%
No change 41%
Moderately better 6%
Significantly better 3%
Don't know
—
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.4. Detailed Ireland
2.4.4. Real Estate Sectors

From the perspective of your business or the business area in which you operate, how optimistic/pessimistic are you about fundamentals in the
following segments, compared with 3 months ago?

Offices Q2'23 PRS/ BTR/ Multi-Family Q2'23
Significantly pessimistic 21% Significantly pessimistic
Moderately pessimistic 47% Moderately pessimistic 3%
No Change 21% No Change 34%
Moderately optimistic 9% Moderately optimistic 53%
Significantly Optimistic 3% Significantly Optimistic 9%
Don't know Don't know
Retail Q2 '23 Student Accommodation Q2'23
Significantly pessimistic 0%
Moderately pessimistic 39% Moderately pessimistic 3%
No Change 30% No Change 41%
Moderately optimistic 21% Moderately optimistic 47%
Don't know Don't know
Industrial/ logistics Q2 '23 Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior) Q2'23
Significantly pessimistic 0% Significantly pessimistic 0%
Moderately pessimistic 15% Moderately pessimistic 7%
No Change 52% No Change 59%
Moderately optimistic 27% Moderately optimistic 28%
Significantly Optimistic Significantly Optimistic 7%
Don't know Don't know
Hospitality Q2'23
Moderately pessimistic 16%
No Change 34%
Moderately optimistic 41%
Significantly Optimistic 9%
Don't know
= .
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. HISTORIC DATA

2.5. Detailed Europe ex UK & Ireland
2.5.1. Market Conditions

From ageneric lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?

Overall Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 62% 6% 5% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 6% 19% 7% 5%

Moderately worse 51% 11% 12% 18% 4% 21% 29% 21% 14% 7% 5% 5% 8% 45% 51% 48% 26% 30%

No change 36% 64% 59% 61% 67% 5% 31% 16% 36% 10% 16% 14% 35% 19% 12% 5% 24% 14%

Moderately better 6% 16% 18% 12% 15% 0% 13% 34% 26% 44% 48% 48% 26% 13% 4% 6% 17% 24%

Significantly better 4% 0% 1% 0% 6% 0% 0% 5% 0% 5% 5% 8% 5% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Don't know 0% 9% 10% 10% 9% 12% 21% 19% 21% 34% 26% 25% 26% 20% 25% 19% 24% 26%

Debt availability/liquidity of capital Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2 '21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3 '22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Significantly worse 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 43% 11% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 5% 9% 21% 10% 7%

Moderately worse 26% 22% 17% 22% 5% 38% 38% 18% 19% 2% 6% 7% 5% 31% 40% 56% 30% 36%

No change 49% 51% 69% 58% 42% 10% 28% 23% 25% 8% 16% 15% 23% 28% 22% 5% 20% 15%

Moderately better 21% 19% 13% 14% 49% 5% 20% 34% 33% 37% 40% 41% 37% 13% 1% 2% 17% 15%

Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 4% 3% 0% 2% 3% 0% 17% 14% 11% 6% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0%

Don't know 3% 6% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 21% 21% 36% 24% 26% 28% 22% 25% 16% 24% 27%

Volume of new business Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Ql'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21  Q1'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Ql'23 Q2 '23
Significantly worse 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 5% 4% 20% 7% 7%

Moderately worse 11% 21% 8% 2% 5% 8% 22% 31% 39% 26% 31%

No change 23% 19% 10% 19% 18% 22% 30% 24% 16% 27% 16%

Moderately better 32% 30% 37% 37% 36% 31% 16% 13% 7% 14% 18%

Significantly better 10% 4% 10% 16% 16% 11% 2% 3% 2% 0% 0%

Don't know 21% 25% 34% 27% 25% 28% 27% 24% 16% 26% 27%

Pricing/margins Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Ql'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Ql'23 Q2 '23
Significantly lower 2% 0% 0% (3 0% 17% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 4% 13% 1% 1%

Moderately lower 41% 16% 11% 25% 15% 25% 27% 13% 12% 17% 19% 15% 22% 34% 25% 16% 11% 19%

No change 34% 45% 63% 47% 69% 19% 11% 28% 35% 24% 29% 31% 37% 20% 12% 8% 28% 18%

Moderately higher 16% 28% 24% 27% 14% 14% 39% 33% 18% 17% 22% 25% 14% 20% 24% 36% 28% 28%

Significantly higher 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 15% 16% 2% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9% 10% 6% 3%

Don't know 7% 10% 1% 0% 2% 10% 3% 21% 30% 39% 29% 28% 28% 22% 25% 16% 25% 30%

Lending terms Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Ql'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Ql'23 Q2 '23
Significantly worse 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 15% 6% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 10% 1% 1%

Moderately worse 30% 13% 10% 25% 10% 0% 28% 19% 13% 12% 14% 16% 11% 23% 30% 21% 14% 13%

No change 49% 58% 67% 55% 75% 24% 16% 34% 38% 29% 38% 38% 48% 39% 12% 15% 24% 28%

Moderately better 18% 21% 20% 20% 12% 17% 36% 21% 16% 22% 16% 20% 15% 14% 24% 31% 34% 24%

Significantly better 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 10% 14% 2% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 6% 7% 3% 3%

Don't know 3% 7% 3% 0% 3% 8% 0% 24% 30% 37% 30% 26% 26% 22% 27% 16% 24% 30%

Resiliience of existing loans against

financial covenants Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Ql'20 Q2 '20 Q3 '20 Q4 '20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q3 '21 Q4'21  Ql'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4 '22 Ql'23 Q2 '23
Significantly worse 6% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 4% 15% 3% 6%

Moderately worse 29% 26% 7% 8% 8% 6% 22% 28% 51% 45% 36%

No change 31% 40% 32% 40% 38% 48% 47% 39% 15% 23% 30%

Moderately better 13% 5% 20% 21% 23% 12% 8% 3% 0% 4% 3%

Significantly better 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Don't know 21% 26% 39% 29% 30% 28% 22% 25% 20% 25% 24%
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.5. Detailed Europe ex UK & Ireland
2.5.2. Financial Covenants

From the perspective of your business or the business area in which you operate, how would you assess financial covenants (LTVs and ICRs) today compared with those of 3 months ago?

Europe ex UK Q1'19 Q2'19 Q3'19 Q4'19 Q1'20 Q2'20 Q3'20
Significantly looser 6% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Moderately looser 24% 12% 19% 20% 20% 8% 8%

About the same 44% 82% 74% 72% 80% 35% 24%

Moderately tighter 23% 3% 8% 9% 0% 32% 47%

Significantly tighter 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 24% 22%

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think LTVs are:

Continental Europe ex UK & Ireland Q4'20 Ql'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Ql'22 Q2 '22 Q3 '22 Q4'22 Ql'23 Q2'23
Increasing 6% 11% 20% 19% 26% 17% 9% 6% 9% 5% 8%
About the same 60% 66% 78% 74% 74% 83% 72% 42% 29% 35% 47%

Decreasing 33% 23% 3% 7% 0% 0% 19% 52% 62% 60% 45%

For New loans, compared with 3 months ago, do you think ICR covenants are:

Continental Europe ex UK & Ireland Q4'20 Q1'21 Q2'21 Q3'21 Q4'21 Q1'22 Q2'22 Q3'22 Q4'22 Q1'23 Q2'23
Less demanding 7% 3% 10% 12% 9% 11% 4% 4% 15% 6% 9%

About the same 68% 85% 83% 81% 85% 85% 65% 53% 28% 46% 43%

More demanding 25% 13% 8% 7% 7% 4% 30% 43% 57% 48% 49%
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.5. Detailed Europe ex UK & Ireland
2.5.3. Macro-environment

From ageneric lender's perspective, do you think that the situation is worse or better in each of these areas, compared with 3 months ago?
Political environment Q2 '23

Significantly worse 0%
Moderately worse 13%
No change 70%
Moderately better 17%

Don't know
Economic environment Q2'23
Moderately worse 42%
No change 29%
Moderately better 27%
Significantly better 0%

Don't know
Regulatory environment Q2'23
Moderately worse 17%
No change 77%
Moderately better 6%
Significantly better 0%

Don't know
Real estate fundamentals Q2'23
Moderately worse 43%
No change 38%
Moderately better 13%
Significantly better 0%

Don't know

—
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2. HISTORIC DATA

2.5. Detailed Europe ex UK & Ireland
2.5.4. Real Estate Sectors

From the perspective of your business or the business area in which you operate, how optimistic/pessimistic are you about fundamentals in the
following segments, compared with 3 months ago?

Offices Q2'23 PRS/ BTR/ Multi-Family Q2'23
Significantly pessimistic 13% Significantly pessimistic 0%
Moderately pessimistic 62% Moderately pessimistic 13%
No Change 17% No Change| 34%
Moderately optimistic 9% Moderately optimistic 49%
Don't know Don't know
Retail Q2'23 Student Accommodation Q2'23
Moderately pessimistic 43% Moderately pessimistic 5%
No Change 43% No Change 36%
Moderately optimistic 9% Moderately optimistic 50%
Don't know Don't know
Industrial/ logistics Q2'23 Alternatives (e.g. healthcare, senior) Q2'23
Moderately pessimistic 17% Moderately pessimistic 5%
No Change| 43% No Change 48%
Moderately optimistic 34% Moderately optimistic 43%
Significantly Optimistic 5%
Don't know Don't know
Hospitality Q2'23
Moderately pessimistic 15%
No Change 41%
Moderately optimistic 39%
Significantly Optimistic 4%
Don't know
= |
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